
Carnoustie – Monifieth – Forfar 
via Wellbank or Monikie

From 30 May 2022 

Services 181 and 181A
Bus Timetable

Newbigging

Monifieth

Monikie School

Kellas

Wellbank

Monikie

Ethiebeaton Park

Published by Angus Council ( www.angus.gov.uk/transport )

Ballumbie Castle

Forfar Kirkbuddo Crossroads

Gateside

Inverarity

Leaflet 20

Carnoustie



Whilst every effort is made to operate services as advertised, no liability can be accepted for loss, delay 
or error caused in publication. 

PASSENGER INFORMATION 
 

This leaflet contains details of Services 181 and 181A (previously numbered 81), running between 
Carnoustie, Monifieth and Forfar and is effective from 30 May 2022. 
 

Changes since the May 2017 edition of this timetable 
 

• All journeys are operated by Stagecoach. Journeys now operate 30 minutes later.   

• Whilst there are no changes to the journey times the service has been renumbered 181and 
181A. 

 

Operator of bus services shown in this leaflet 
 

Services 181 & 181A are operated by: 
Stagecoach East Scotland, Bus Station, Catherine Street, Arbroath DD11 1RL 
Telephone: Arbroath (01241) 870646, 08:00 – 16:00 Monday to Friday 
e-mail: eastscotland.enquiries@stagecoachbus.com  Web: www.stagecoachbus.com 
 

Passengers requiring further information on the services contained in this leaflet should contact 
Stagecoach. Bus times are also available from Traveline on 0871 200 22 33 (calls cost 12p per 
minute). Timetables for all local services in Angus are available on-line at 
www.angus.gov.uk/transport. 
 

Services on public holidays 
 

Services 181 and 181A will not operate on 25/26 December and 1/2 January. On other public holidays, 
a normal service will generally operate, though passengers are nevertheless advised to contact 
Stagecoach for arrangements on specific public holidays. 
 

The role of Angus Council 
 

Services 181 and 181A are financially supported by Angus Council in order to provide bus services that 
are deemed socially necessary. Without such a subsidy, these services would not run. 
 

Comments and Suggestions 
 

If you have a comment or suggestion about a bus service contained in this leaflet you should either 
contact the relevant bus operator or alternatively Angus Council’s Transport Team at Angus House, 
Sylvie Way, Forfar DD8 1AN.  The Transport Team can also be contacted by e-mail at 
‘PLNTransport@angus.gov.uk’.  All comments and suggestions will receive a written response. 
 

If you have contacted the operator and have not received a response to your satisfaction you may wish 
to contact Bus Users Scotland at Hopetoun Gate, 8b McDonald Road, Edinburgh, EH7 4LZ or by e-
mail to enquiries@bususers.org enclosing a copy of all correspondence between yourself and the 
operator.  
 

Ultimate responsibility for the safe and proper operation of local bus services rests with the Scottish 
Traffic Commissioner.  She can be contacted at Scottish Traffic Area, Level 6, The Stamp Office, 10 
Waterloo Place,  Edinburgh EH1 3EG or telephone 0300 123 9000. 
 

 
 

 

Angus Council aims to provide access to information about services 
to all our customers.  This document can be made available in large 
print.     

Contact our ACCESS line on 08452 777 778. 

mailto:eastscotland.enquiries@stagecoachbus.com


Carnoustie - Monifieth - Monikie - Forfar Service 181

Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays

Carnoustie Carlogie Road 10:00 Forfar Aldi 13:10

Carnoustie High Street 10:02 Forfar Tesco 13:15

Carnoustie Barry Road 10:04 Forfar East High Street 13:19

Barry Post Office 10:07 Forfar Asda 13:21

Monifieth High Street 10:15 Gateside 13:27

Monifieth Grange Road 10:18 Inverarity 13:29

Ethiebeaton Park 10:20 Whigstreet 13:34

Newbigging 10:30 Kirkbuddo 13:37

Monikie at Shop 10:38 Monikie Broomwell Gardens 13:45

Monikie Broomwell Gardens 10:39 Monikie opp Shop 13:45

Kirkbuddo 10:46 Newbigging 13:54

Whigstreet 10:50 Ethiebeaton Park 14:03

Inverarity 10:55 Monifieth Grange Road 14:06

Gateside 10:56 Monifieth High Street 14:09

Forfar Asda 11:04 Barry opp Post Office 14:16

Forfar East High Street 11:05 Carnoustie Barry Road 14:19

Forfar Tesco 11:10 Carnoustie High Street 14:23

Forfar Aldi 11:12 Carnoustie Carlogie Road 14:25

Carnoustie - Monifieth - Kellas - Wellbank - Forfar Service 181A

Tuesdays and Thursdays

Carnoustie Carlogie Road 10:00 Forfar Aldi 13:10

Carnoustie High Street 10:02 Forfar Tesco 13:15

Carnoustie Barry Road 10:04 Forfar East High Street 13:19

Barry Post Office 10:07 Forfar Asda 13:21

Monifieth High Street 10:15 Gateside 13:27

Monifieth Ashludie Hospital 10:18 Inverarity 13:29

Ethiebeaton Park 10:20 Whigstreet 13:34

Ballumbie Castle 10:28 Kirkbuddo 13:37

Kellas at Smiddy 10:31 Wellbank opposite Forge 13:47

Wellbank at Forge 10:36 Kellas opp Smiddy 13:53

Kirkbuddo 10:46 Ballumbie Castle 13:56

Whigstreet 10:50 Ethiebeaton Park 14:04

Inverarity 10:55 Monifieth Ashludie Hospital 14:06

Gateside 10:56 Monifieth High Street 14:09

Forfar Asda 11:04 Barry opp Post Office 14:16

Forfar East High Street 11:05 Carnoustie Barry Road 14:19

Forfar Tesco 11:10 Carnoustie High Street 14:23

Forfar Aldi 11:12 Carnoustie Carlogie Road 14:25


	181cover
	Slide Number 1

	181info
	181times

